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Tools Recommended)

EN IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY.

FR IMPORTANT:ALIREATTENTIVEMENT ET A GONSERVER POUR GONSULTATION
ULTERIEURE.

ES IMPORTANTE, LEAY GUARDE PARAFUTURAS REFERENCIAS.

PT_IMPORTANTE, RETER PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA: LEIA ATENTAMENTE.

DE WICHTIG! SORGFALTIG LESEN UND FUR SPATER NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN.

IT _IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE ILPRESENTE MANUALE PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO E
LEGGERLO ATTENTAMENTE.




ASSEMBLY PREPARATION

Please check local building codes regarding footings, location and other
requirements before beginning construction. Study and understand this owner's
manual of important information and helpful tips for easier and more enjoyable
assembly.

Assembly instructions:

Reviewing all instructions and the appropriate information before you begin,
make sure following the step sequence carefully for successful results.

Flooring base:

The site must be prepared so that the base of the shed is level all round and
checking with a spirit level is required.

The base can be constructed by treated timber or concrete,in order to stop the
moisture getting into the shed,The shed is not designed to be built onto lawn
directly.Also the ground will get muddy during rainy days.

If a concrete pad is made,itis important that this slopes towards the edges to
prevent water ingress.Time must be allowed for any concrete or cement to dry
before building the shed on top.

Bases can also be constructed from bricks,blocks,or mounted on a concrete
pad.

The bricks or blocks should be cemented onto firm and level concrete footings
and the greenhouse frame drilled and screwed to the base.

Parts and Parts List:

Before you start, separate and identify all the parts and hardware to be sure that
you have all the necessary parts for your building (refer to the Parts List Page).

Do not attempt to assemble the building if parts are missing because any
building left partially assembled may be seriously damaged by light winds.

Safety must be putin the No. 1 position:

1 Select a dry and calm day for your assembly. Team works ( Two or more people
)arerequired during the assembly;

2 Wearing safety gloves, eye protection and long sleeves during the assembly
to preventinjury; Pay attention to the sharp edge of some parts;

3 Children and pets are not allowed entering into the construction site;

4 Never concentrate your total weight on the roof of the building. When using a
step ladder make sure that itis safety;

Care & Maintenance:

1 Keep the shed clean with soft cloth, use water if necessary;

2 Keep the door tracks clear of dirt and other stuff that prevent them from sliding
easily.

3 Clean the snow with necessary tools to make sure it is safe to enter into;
Heavy snow may cause collapse, please make sure safety before entering into.
4 The shed is not made for living but storing stuff.




PREPARATION DE L'ASSEMBLAGE

Veuillez verifier les codes du batiment locaux concernant les semelles, )
I'emplacement et d'autres exigences avant de commencer la construction. Etudiez
et comprenez dans ce manuel d’information les informations importantes et les
conseils utiles pour un montage plus facile et plus agréeable.

Instructions de montage :

Avant de commencer, passez enrevue toutes les instructions et les informations
appropriées.Assurez-vous de suivre attentivementla séquence des étapes pour
obtenir des résultats satisfaisants.

Base de plancher:

Le site doit étre prépare de sorte que la base du hangar est de niveau sur le tout
pourtour, et il faut vérifier avec un niveau a bulle.

La base peut étre construite par du bois traité ou du béton, afin d'empécher
I'"humidité de pénétrer dans |le hangar. Le hangar n'est pas congu pour étre
construit directement sur la pelouse. Aussi le sol sera boueux pendant les jours
de pluie.

Si un tampon en béton est fait, il est important que celle-ci soit inclinée vers les
bords pour empécher I'eau de pénétrer.

Le temps doit étre autorisé pour tout béton ou ciment a sécher avant de construire
le hangar sur le dessus.

La base peut également &tre construite a partir de briques, de blocs ou montées sur
un socle en béton.

Les briques ou les blocs doivent étre cimentés sur des semelles en béton fermes et
de niveau et le cadre de serre drillé et vissé a la base.

Pieces et liste des piéces .

Avant de commencer, séparez et identifiez toutes les piéces et le matériel pour
vous assurer que vous avez toutes |les piéces necessaires pour votre batiment (voir
la page Liste des piéces).

N'essayez pas d'assembler le batiment si des piéces manquent, car tout batiment
laissé partiellement assemblé peut &tre gravement endommagé par de légers
vents.

La sécurité doit étre votre préoccupationno.1:

1.Sélectionnez un jour sec et calme pourvotre assemblee. Le travail en équipe
(deux personnes ou plus) estrequis pendant le montage.

2 .Porter des gants de protection, des lunettes de protection et des manches
longues pendant le montage pour éviter les blessures ; Faites attention au bord
tranchant de certaines parties ;

3.Les enfants etles animaux domestiques ne sont pas admis sur le chantier de
construction.

4.Ne concentrez jamais votre poids total sur le toit du batiment. Lorsque vous
utilisez un escabeau, assurez-vous qu'il est en sécurite.

Entretien et maintenance :

1.Gardez la remise propre avec un chiffon doux, utilisez de I'eau si nécessaire ;
2.Gardez les rails de la porte exempts de saleté et autres objets qui les empéchent
de glisser facilement.

3.Nettoyer la neige avec les outils nécessaires pour s'assurer qu'il est sans danger
d’'entrer ;Une neige abondante peut provoquer un effondrement, assurez-vous de
la securité avant d'entrer.

4. Laremise n'est pas faite pour soulever mais pour ranger des objets.




PREPARACION DEL MONTAJE

Antes de comenzar la construccidn, consulte los cédigos de construccién locales
con respecto alas bases, |la ubicacion y otros requisitos. Estudie y comprenda este
manual del propietario ya que contiene informacién importante y consejos utiles
para un montaje mas facil y agradable.

Instrucciones de montaje

Revise todas las instrucciones y la informaciéon apropiada antes de comenzar,
asegurese de seguir cuidadosamente la secuencia de pasos para obtener
resultados exitosos.

Base de suelo:

El sitio para realizar |la instalacion debe estar preparado para que la base del
cobertizo esté nivelada y se requiera verificar con un nivel de burbuja.

Para evitar que la humedad penetre en el cobertizo, |a base se puede construir con
madera tratada u hormigén. El cobertizo no esta disefiado para ser construido
directamente sobre el césped. Ademas, el suelo se enlodara durante los dias
lluviosos.

Si hace una plataforma de hormigodn, es importante que las pendientes inclinen
hacia los bordes para evitar |a entrada de agua.

Debe esperar para que la plataforma de hormigdn, concreto o cemento se seque
antes de construir el cobertizo en sobre la plataforma.

Las bases también pueden ser construidas con ladrillos, bloques o montarse sobre
una plataforma de hormigén.

Los ladrillos o bloques deben ser cementados sobre las bases de concreto firmes y
niveladas y el marco delinvernadero debe ser perforado y atornillado a la base.

Lista de Piezas y Accesorios:

Antes de comenzar, separe e identifigue todas las piezas y el hardware para
asegurarse de que tiene todas las piezas necesarias para su cobertizo (consulte la
pagina de Lista de Piezas).

No intente ensamblar el cobertizo si faltan piezas, porque cualquier cobertizo
parcialmente ensamblado puede resultar seriamente dafiado por vientos ligeros.

La seguridad se debe enfocaren la posicién No. 1.

1 Seleccione un dia seco y tranquilo para su montaje. Se requiere trabajo en
equipo (dos 0 mas personas) durante el montaje.

2 Use guantes de seguridad, proteccion oculary mangas largas durante el montaje
para evitar lesiones; Preste atencion al borde afilado de algunas partes.

3 Los nifos y las mascotas no pueden ingresar al sitio de construccion.

4 Nunca concentre su peso total en el techo del edificio. Cuando utilice una
escalera de mano,asegurese de que sea segura.

Cuidado y Mantenimiento

1 Mantenga limpio el cobertizo con un pafio suave, use agua si es necesario.

2 Mantenga los rieles de las puertas libres de suciedad y otras cosas que eviten
que se deslicen facilmente.

3 Limpie la nieve con las herramientas necesarias para asegurarse de que sea
seguro ingresar; Las fuertes nevadas pueden provocar un colapso, por favor
asequrese de seqguridad antes de entrar.

4 El cobertizo no esta hecho para vivir sino para almacenar cosas.




